In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 125419, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of June, 1947.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 24/1152.)

Revoking a Proclamation taking Land for a Recreation Centre in Block VII, Piako Survey District, Hauraki Plains County

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the twenty-second day of October, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 76 of the thirty-first day of the same month, at page 1658, and deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland under No. 11942, taking land for a recreation centre.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of June, 1947.

R. SEMPLE. Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 50/752.)

Crown Land set apart for a Native School in Block VIII, Opoe Survey
District

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for a Native school; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and forty-seven.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 4 acres 0 roods 32·5 perches.
Being part Section 27.

Situated in Block VIII, Opoe Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 33097.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 125333, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red, edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of June, 1947.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 31/247.)

Crown Land set apart for Post and Telegraph Purposes (Postmaster's Residence) in the City of Auckland

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for Post and Telegraph purposes (postmaster's residence);

and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and forty-seven.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 25.5 perches. Being part Allotment 1, Section 12, Suburbs of Auckland.

Situated in Block I, Otahuhu Survey District (City of Auckland) (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 34437.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 125267, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of June, 1947.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 20/244/1.)

Crown Land set apart for the Purposes of the Native Housing $Act,\ 1935$

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance of the power and authority conferred upon me by section two of the Native Housing Amendment Act, 1938, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the area of Crown land described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby set apart for the purposes of the Native Housing Act, 1935.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—MANGAMUKA SURVEY DISTRICT SECTION 14, Block X: Area, 20 acres 2 roods.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 19th day of June, 1947.

EDWARD CULLEN, For the Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. 22/155/3.)

Crown Land in Auckland Land District set apart for the Purposes of Part I of the Housing Act, 1919

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance of the power and authority conferred upon me by section nine of the Housing Act, 1919, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the area of Crown land described in the Schedule hereto shall be, and the same is hereby, set apart for the purposes of Part I of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—TE KUITI NATIVE TOWNSHIP

ALL those areas in Block III, Otanake Survey District, situated in Te Kuiti Borough, containing by admeasurement 5 acres 2 roods 35·9 perches, more or less, being Allotment 10 and Lot 1 of Allotment 12, Block XI, Allotment 20, Block XIV, Allotments 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5, Block XVI, Allotment 4, Block XIX, Allotments 4 and 5, Block XXII, Allotment 1, Block XXVIII, and Lot 7 on the plan numbered 4561, deposited in the office of the District Land Registrar at Auckland, and being parts of Allotments 22 and 24, Block XIX, Te Kuiti Native Township. As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan numbered L. and S. 7/581/1A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (Auckland plans N.L.C. 8323 and S.O. 23044.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 19th day of June, 1947.

EDWARD CULLEN, For the Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. 7/581/1.)